
  
 

MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Via Zoom/In Person 

Knowledge Park 

5240 Knowledge Parkway; Erie, PA 16510 

October 17, 2024 

 

ZOOM Meeting Information: 

Meeting Link:  https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89214488136 

Password: not required 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

 

2. ROLL CALL 

 

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

 

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES – September 2024 

 

5. DIRECTOR’S COMMENTS 

 

6. COMMENTS BY CHAIRMAN 

 

7. PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

8. PRESENTATION 

 

9. COMMITTEE REPORTS 

 

a. Treasurer’s Report 

b. Strategic Planning Committee 

c. Update from County Council  

d. Update from County Executive’s Office 

 

 

10. REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

 

11. SOLICITOR’S REPORT 

 

 

 

 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89214488136


12. OLD BUSINESS 

 

a. Mercy Center for Women budget modification 

 

b. Foundant Invoice 

 

 

13. NEW BUSINESS 

 

 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

 

 

Next Regularly Scheduled Board Meeting of ECGRA 
 

Date:  Thursday, November 21, 2024 

Time:  8:30 a.m. – BOARD Meeting 

Location: 5240 Knowledge Parkway 

ZOOM meeting – details to follow 



 

Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority 
Minutes of the Board of Directors’ Meeting 

September 19, 2024 
 

 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

 

The Board of Directors’ Meeting of the Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority was held on 

September 19, 2024 in the Board Room; 5240 Knowledge Parkway; Erie, PA 16510. Legal Notice of 

the meeting was given through an advertisement appearing in the Erie Times-News. The meeting was 

called to order by the Chair at 8:32 am. 

 

 

ROLL CALL 

 

Mr. Barney, Mr. Cleaver, Ms. Hess, Mr. Louis, Mr. Oberlander, and Mr. Winschel are present in 

person.  Mr. Wachter and Dr. Wood are present in person.  Mr. Sinnott is present via zoom (arrives 

late). 

 

 

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

 

Mr. Barney makes a motion to approve the agenda.  Mr. Oberlander seconds the motion.  There is no 

discussion of the agenda.  Motion carries 6-0. 

 

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES – August 2024 

 

Mr. Barney makes a motion to approve the minutes. Mr. Louis seconds the motion.  There is no 

discussion on the minutes.  Motion carries 6-0. 

 

 

DIRECTOR’S COMMENTS 

 

There are no comments by the Board of Directors. 

 

 

COMMENTS BY THE CHAIR 

 

Mr. Cleaver has no comment at this time. 
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PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

There is no one from the public present. 

 

 

PRESENTATIONS 

 

There are no scheduled presentations. 

 

 

COMMITTEE REPORTS 

 

a. Treasurer’s Report   

 

Dr. Wood:  Angie is not here so I will go over the finances with you.  You can see on the Profit 

& Loss statement that the second quarter gaming revenue came in at $1.15M.  Also, we 

received the monthly interest on our savings account, and then the interest payment on the 

eCAT investment. So those are the three forms of revenue. There's a nice summary of the 

expenses; we’ll go into more detail in the Budget vs Actual.  You’ll see the grants that were 

disbursed, and whenever revenue comes in from gaming, there's going to be a municipal 

disbursement line item.  The first thing you're seeing there, that's the settlement 

disbursements.  There was a Special Events grant, a Mission Main Street Grant - that was the 

Downtown North East one. And that's your summary of the finances. 

Flipping over to the Balance Sheet. Let's take a look and zoom in on the CDs. I want to 

point out that the cash deposits are now on record under Other Current Assets. 

 

Mr. Winschel:  Can I ask a question on that? 

 

Dr. Wood:  Yeah, sure.  

 

Mr. Winschel:  So, Tammi, you posted it under Current Assets. You have, like, FNB CD-6. 

 

Ms. Michali:  Yes, that's the sixth month CD. 

 

Mr. Winschel:  Correct. Do you have more space on there to put any more information? For 

example, could you put the date of maturity so as we review these each month, we could see 

that it's coming up? 

 

Dr. Wood:  Yeah, we debated that. I was going to talk about that today.  

 

Mr. Winschel:  Okay, if that's later, that’s fine. 

 

Dr. Wood:  This is the section right here. And as Gary pointed out, FNB CD-3, that’s a three 

month; CD-6, CD-9, the Flagship CD, and Erie FCU.  The Erie FCU is in August 2025, 

Flagship is February 2025 so if you want to put that on there as a reminder.  Do we have 

enough room for the number?  

 

Ms. Michali:  Yeah, we can add that. 
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Mr. Winschel:  Just like 8/25. 

 

Mr. Barney:  That would be beneficial. 

 

Dr. Wood:  We just didn’t want to overdo it, but it's not a problem. We can do that.  

 

Mr. Winschel:  That way when we see they come due we can have a discussion. Just a further 

comment, you know you may have seen that the Federal Reserve cut rates yesterday 50 basis 

points. So even this morning, I was looking at when your CDs are like 4.6 now and you locked 

that one in at 5.4 or 5.3%.  So good timing to lock that in anticipation that the rates would be 

cut. So, thanks. That would be great. That'd be beneficial. 

 

Dr. Wood:   I appreciate you guys staying on me for that. So, in the section above is the Erie 

Bank Money Market and that's the other new line item in that section at just over $6 million.  

Okay, so that's how we're going to present those on the Balance Sheet; we'll take Gary's 

suggestion into account for the next time, and we'll have a maturity date.  Are there any other 

questions about that?  It's going to be the newest thing we've done financially.  There is a 

second page of that report as well. 

Moving to the Budget vs Actual - Accounting Fees, $1,650 that's the final payment to 

Maher Dussel for our 2023-2024 audit, and it always bleeds into the next fiscal year, so that’s 

why you’re seeing that number there.  Moving down to Books, Subscriptions, Dues, that 

number of $549 is a little higher than usual because $538 of it was an American Planning 

Association membership; we purchase that membership for Tom every year to stay current on 

his credentials.  Scrolling down to Bank Fees, you might say, “Hey, I thought we took care of 

those bank fees with Erie Bank.”  We did.  That $30 fee is for a one-time wire transfer to Erie 

FCU.  Scrolling down to Advertising at $478 - $300 of that was to sponsor the Navy band at 

the Soldiers and Sailors Home.  Outreach shows $45 for nameplate for Mark coming on board.  

Scrolling down to Phone/IT/Fax at $5,074 - $169 of that was for zoom which is a yearly cost, 

our Titan membership, which is our IT membership for technical services at $1,156 every two 

years.  And then Board Effect, which is $3,700 every six months.   

And I think I'm going to be following up with each individual board member and talking 

about the technology we use.  I’m going to actually talk specifically about Board Effect 

because Tammi and I have been discussing it; it’s expensive.  It does a good job for us in 

putting together these board packets, but we used to use it as an archive for the board 

members, but now everything's online; everything's on our website. So, I don't know if it makes 

sense for us to continue. So, when I follow up and have individual conversations with you, we’ll 

make that part of the discussion.  Farther down you’ll see Contracted Services under ARPA, 

$4,900 of that is the Policy Map renewal, which is the technology we use to track to make sure 

that we're investing in underserved markets.  If you remember for the Grow Erie fund, we hired 

a consultant to look at Grow Erie for us to get financial projections - that was $1,500.  So, 

those are both reflected that way. Any questions on budget expenditures? 

 

Mr. Oberlander:  Just one quick question.  What line item would it be for the signage? For 

example, Union City, with their signs, where would that be?  I was trying to scroll down but I 

didn’t see anything.  Because we do a lot of signage, right? 

 

Ms. Michali:  Signage is under the Outreach. 

 

Mr. Oberlander:  Outreach?  Okay. 
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Dr. Wood:  You can see there that line items almost fully expended at 97%.  Any other 

questions on the Budget? 

All right, flipping ahead to the Grant Reserve.  You're going to see there the settlement 

municipalities were funded.  So, every time gaming revenue comes in, every quarter, instantly 

the settlement checks go out; there's the amounts right there.  Scrolling ahead to the next 

page, Downtown North East is the Main Street that was drawn down on.  The next page is 

basically blank and then the final page is the Special Event that was drawn down, which was 

the Greek Fest at $7,300. 

Now the second part of this report is the amount remaining. So you can see there, 

Downtown North East that the August drawdown was $87,500; that means they have zero left 

out of the original commitment of $175,000.  Let's scroll ahead to the Check Register.  All the 

grants that I just mentioned are in here, all the payments from our budget are in here, the 

settlement checks, the employee’s payroll, the bank fees.  Are there any questions on the 

Check Register? 

Let’s scroll ahead to the Visa.  This is pretty standard - office supplies, the Zoom 

renewal was paid on the Visa, water and newspaper subscription.  

 

Mr. Winchel:  Perry, quick question.  You have a charge for $5,000 for Policy Map; that's the 

software you were talking about. 

 

Dr. Wood:   Yeah, Policy Map is a software. I believe they're based out of Philadelphia, the 

group that developed it.  The State of Pennsylvania actually uses it, too. Next, you’ll see the 

planning membership and there's some office supplies.  Next, we’ll look at the Amazon 

charges – coffee, sticky notes, and disposable lids for coffee cups.  Are there any questions 

about any of those charges?  I don’t mind going into detail.  Of course, this is your chance to 

hold us accountable for what we spend the dollars on.  Thank you very much. 

 

Mr. Winschel makes a motion to accept the Treasurer’s Report.  Mr. Barney seconds the 

motion.  There is no further discussion on the Treasurer’s Report.  Motion carries 6-0. 

 

b. Strategic Planning Committee 

 

Dr. Wood:   That committee met a few weeks ago and we reviewed the 10 applications for 

Anchor Building.  The committee recommended six of the 10. Then we had an update on First 

Ascent and a memo was delivered answering some of the questions about First Ascent and 

the Gannon project.  It's really a Gannon/ First Ascent/ Allegheny Health Network project.  And 

you're going to see a resolution today for us to become a member of PLGIT.  I want to remind 

you that it costs us nothing, but we do need to take action.  We will formally be a member of 

PLGIT, like a Council of Governments, since that's how they're legally structured. Any 

questions about that committee? 

 

Let the record reflect that Mr. Sinnott has joined the meeting via zoom. 

 

c. Update from County Council 

 

Chairman Scutella is not present to give a report. 
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d. Update from County Executive’s Office 

 

Mr. Sinnott:  I’m having a little trouble with my Zoom this morning, if you’ll bear with me.  The 

Administration has nothing to report today.  Thank you. 

 

 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

 

Dr. Wood:   The first thing in the packet is the revised scope of the audit.  So, this letter came in for 
the audit; this is great news because they revised the scope to include revenues as part of the audit.  I 
think we announced that last month, but this is the official document. So now it's on record.  And that 
is because we have some discrepancies with the County as to whether or not the appropriate amount 
of revenue is being received, because our records show that it is not.  So, the Auditor General is 
going to take care of that as part of their audit. If you scroll ahead, you can see that the entire world 
got cc’d on that letter.  Everyone in the State of Pennsylvania saw this.  Let me stop there.  Are there 
any questions about the audit that I didn’t address? 

Next you will see Kate & Co's list of what they have done for us this month.  Then you’ll see 
the Strategic Planning agenda.  Next is an announcement that we did with the eCAT Construction 
Trades Pilot, which is going to be done by the BUILD and the Hamot Health Foundation. We awarded 
them funds and had a great announcement with Erie Insurance and the Community Foundation, in 
partnership, all three of us funded it - about a million-dollar project when it comes down to it.  We were 
in for it for just over $200,000.  So, that was a great announcement, we did that down at a building in 
the Bayfront Eastside Taskforce neighborhood where it’s going to be used as a model for the students 
to have actual practice. 

Now to the packet in front of you.  I handed this article out last time which is about the skills 
games and the issues around the casinos suing the State of Pennsylvania over skills games. Skills 
games are not taxed the same, but they basically function like a – well, there’s some arguing over 
whether they function like a slot machine.  That lawsuit is going out.  The difference between last time 
there was a lawsuit over gaming is that the last time it was a casino suing the Commonwealth over 
the same clause over how they were taxed, but it was to open up the gaming law itself.  This is 
different. This is being addressed with a seperate law, so the skills games will be addressed 
separately. 

There’s an email from Dave Kozak, who is Senator Laughlin’s Chief of Staff.  I went and had a 
meeting with him when he was in town, and we kind of went over this legislation. And here's kind of 
his summarization.  I asked if I could give this email to the Board where he kind of summarizes.  
Basically, it's a separate bill, it will not affect the current gaming bill which is fantastic news for us.  It 
will, however, address to what level these machines are taxed.  We have previously taken a position 
on what are called VGTs, or video game terminals.  Tim tells me those are technically different from 
skills games, but I would say our position is probably the same, which is that anything that hurts the 
bricks and mortar casinos where our revenue comes from, needs to be either appropriately taxed or 
are not allowed to come into legislation.  He did assure me that this bill is not going to be considered 
in the current session but could be considered next year as part of a revenue bill.  So, we're going to 
follow it, Tim and I've had a couple discussions about it, we’re going to follow it with Senator 
Laughlin’s office and see where it goes.  Senator Yaw is the one proposing it; Senator Yaw does not 
have a casino in his footprint.  He does, however, have a manufacturer of skills games in his footprint. 

There is one unaddressed issue in here, and that is whether or not it’s appropriate for ECGRA 
to advocate to be part of the revenue stream if something like this passes.  So, I think that is 
something we should consider moving forward and have some strategic discussions on.  For 
example, the way the current legislation for online sports gaming is written, it favors us.  So, it 
maintains the split between the county and ECGRA.  This bill doesn't address that because this 
Senator doesn't know anything about Erie’s special situation.  So, we would have to address that 
moving forward.  Any questions about that? 
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Here is a summary of the bill in case you’re wondering.  This is a summary of the bill that we're 
talking about and then here's page 25 and 26 of the bill.  Tim and I went over this.  This is how the 
revenue is currently split, 50% deposited into the State’s general fund, 22% distributed to individual 
counties proportionally based on gross profits; it says nothing about gaming revenues, I mean local 
share gaming revenue.  Tim has the language on what would make sense for us to propose at some 
point to make sure that we’re a piece of that legislation.   

That's it for that. That's why that packet is in front of you to take that with you and digest.  If 
you have any questions, don’t hesitate to follow up with me on it.  I'm going to have a conversation 
with you before we do anything official on that.  In the past, we had to hire a lobbyist.  I don't think 
that's necessary in this particular circumstance.  But we’ll keep that door open. 

Moving on, there’s Asbury Woods recognizing some ECGRA funding, a nice email about 
Celebrate Erie, a Times News story on Grow Erie, a Corry Journal article on Renaissance Block, and 
there is an Infinite Erie article in there.  Any questions for your executive director? 
 
 
SOLICITOR’S REPORT  

 

Mr. Wachter:  Perry allowed me to geek out a little bit on policy stuff and tax stuff and get into the 

legislation and that was fun.  But when you're ready to discuss specific language or items that need to 

be addressed with that, we're ready to do that.  I think Erie County is well positioned between having 

the Senate Policy Committee Chair and the House Policy Committee Chair being represented directly 

out of Erie County, that they are aware of our issues and we will make sure that they continue to be 

aware of our issues and as any skill gaming legislation does come up, the easy way to address the 

distribution of the funding is simply to reference that any funding that goes to the local entities be 

distributed in accordance with the same formula used for all of the other gaming and gaming related 

items. And so we've put that language together and we will start distributing it.  So, I think we'll be in 

good shape as this comes about.   

But as Perry noted, this session is going to expire December 31st.  It is unlikely that this 

legislation is going to be pushed, but we need to be ready in the event that something does happen. 

 

Mr. Cleaver:  When you say push, what do you mean by it? 

 

Mr. Wachter:  Legislation was entered into committee in May; it hasn't moved since then.  It hasn't 

been addressed; the committee hasn't addressed it.  It does not seem poised to be passed prior to the 

end of the legislative session.  And the way that it works in Pennsylvania is anything that is not 

passed during one legislative session needs to get reintroduced into the next in order for it to have 

another opportunity to be adopted.  

 

Mr. Oberlander:  Are they looking at a potential loss if they, you know, from this gaming situation, from 

these skill games? 

 

Mr. Wachter:  I think they have.  I know that the Governor made a big push to have skill game taxes 

put into the last budget, and that was not able to be moved there.  And I know that a lot of 

municipalities are struggling.  A lot of my municipal clients, the number one question I've been getting 

from them for the last three to four months is, “What do we do with these skill game parlors?” they call 

them, that are basically convenience stores loaded up with skill games. There's no staff, you can walk 

in and spend all your money on them.  And how is that impacting the downtowns and a lot of our 

smaller rural communities?  And so, we're trying to address it via zoning and other issues, but we 

have very limited tools, as we have the best laws that 1950 wrote that we’re trying to apply to 2024 

technology and so we're hoping that the taxes do come about. The local municipalities are hoping that 
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they do that in order to kind of limit their growth.  They have to be taking a look at it.  And I know that 

the casinos are very concerned about it as well, because it's impacting their take. 

I have nothing further. 

   

 

OLD BUSINESS 

 

There is no Old Business to address. 

 

 

NEW BUSINESS 

 

a. Resolution Number 21, 2024 – Resolution to enter into agreements with six (6) entities that 

comprise the recipients of the 2024 Anchor Building Program 

 

Dr. Wood reads the resolution. 

 

Mr. Louis makes a motion to approve the resolution.  Mr. Oberlander seconds the motion.  

There is no discussion of the resolution.  Motion carries 6-0. 

 

b. Resolution Number 22, 2024 – Resolution to authorize the executive director and solicitor to 

enter into negotiations and execute a grant agreement with Gannon University for up to 

$500,000 for the purpose of investment in the Institute for Health and Cybersecurity 

Knowledge (I-HACK) 

 

Dr. Wood reads the resolution. 

 

Mr. Oberlander:  One question.  When portions of this half a million dollars go out, do we vote 

on those specific portions or are we allowing one vote for the half million and you guys can 

decide on when it goes out? 

 

Dr. Wood:  I would say based on the way this is written it’s a one-time vote. 

 

Mr. Winschel:  Perry, I know we had talked a lot about this at the Strategic Planning meeting – 

it’s a half-million dollars.  What are the conditions of that?  Is that a match?  Is that contingent 

on them raising so much?  I know we had talked about a lot of different things, so when we 

you say negotiate and execute . . .  

 

Dr. Wood:  I would say it would be contingent upon them raising the $6 million that they said 

that they would raise. 

 

Mr. Winschel:  Okay. 

 

Dr. Wood:  It would be contingent on – another Board member had asked about the 

Community Benefit results – quantifying those results as milestones.  Sometimes in these 

resolutions we actually put the milestones right in the resolutions so it’s clear as day.  It would 

involve making sure that there is a timeline to report; and something like this where it’s a multi-

year we’ll have interim reporting. 
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Mr. Winschel:  So, the half a million you said will be based upon them raising the $6 million; 

will that be set aside in an escrow account with us waiting for that and that triggers the event? 

 

Dr. Wood:  If you think about the Treasurer’s Report, there is a Restricted Committed area for 

the funds so we would add $500,000 to that line item.  It might still physically be in the Money 

Market, but . . .  

 

Mr. Winschel:  I understand; it’s just not disbursed. 

 

Dr. Wood:  Are there any other strong feelings about tenets to the contract? 

 

Mr. Wachter:  The only other thing I have thought of over the years and things that we need to 

be more clear about in our contracts is the time period in which this needs to occur so that if it 

doesn’t occur within so many months or so many years that the award terminates on its own or 

is required to come back to the Board. 

 

Dr. Wood:  What’s the feeling on that?  One year?  Two years?  Eighteen months? 

 

Mr. Wachter:  I think it’s project specific.  I don’t think any one policy could be called on that 

with this project; I don’t know all the details, but it sounds like it will be a multi-year project to 

occur versus something else that could be done in six months. 

 

Dr. Wood:  They should be able to raise $6 million in the next 18 months.  So, we could put 18 

months in the contract with the ability of the staff to extend it by six months. 

 

Mr. Wachter:  Raise within 18 months, six-month extension from staff for unforeseen 

circumstances, plus a full drawdown and spend within 24 months.  I just want to be sure that 

whatever milestones are stated that it gets kicked back into your coffers. 

 

Mr. Cleaver:  Do we need a motion to add that to the resolution? 

 

Mr. Wachter shakes his head no. 

 

Mr. Barney makes a motion to approve the resolution with the updated timeframe language as 

discussed.  Mr. Cleaver seconds the motion.  There is no further discussion of the resolution.  

Motion carries 6-0. 

 

c. Resolution Number 23, 2024 – Resolution of the Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority 

approving ECGRA Investments into the Pennsylvania Local Government Investment Trust 

(PLGIT) pursuant to the ECGRA Investment Policy and prior Board authorization 

 

Dr. Wood reads the resolution. 

 

Dr. Wood:  Once again, this just authorizes us to be a member of PLGIT so that in the future 

when CDs come mature, we can check PLGIT along with other institutions for the best 

investment. 

 

Mr. Cleaver:  When do we do that? 
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Dr. Wood:  It’s a ladder, so the next one would be up in two months.  So, three months, six 

months, nine months, one year. 

 

Mr. Winschel:  And Whitey, if you will recall the discussion we had about the monthly financial 

reports, we will see those listed when they mature so that will give us time to talk about it.  We 

can’t go out and say hey, we can put this out another six months or year or something and 

take advantage of the opportunities. 

 

Dr. Wood:  I think it’s worth noting too that PLGIT is a bank. 

 

Mr. Winschel:  Yes. 

 

Dr. Wood:  It’s a municipal COG; it functions as a bank.  They actually have banking services 

available to us as well so it’s a possibility for us to look at in the future as we determine where 

we want to keep our primary banking. 

 

Mr. Oberlander makes a motion to approve the resolution.  Mr. Winschel seconds the motion.  

There is no further discussion on the resolution.  Motion carries 6-0. 

 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

 

Mr. Barney moves to adjourn.  Mr. Oberlander seconds the motion.  Meeting is adjourned at 

9:05am. 

 



 Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority

 Profit & Loss

September 2024

September YTD Budget YTD 2024-25 Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

44000 · ARPA Fund

44800 · Gaming Revenue 1,437,558.98

44801 · Interactive Gaming Revenue 1,998,846.01 1,998,846.01

46400 · Other Types of Income

46410 · Interest Income - Savings 3,357.09 196,004.58

46422 ∙ Interest Income - BWC - Erie Growth 7,666.67 15,250.00

46424 · Interest Income - Progress Fund 5,000.00 10,000.00

46424.5 · Interest Income - 1855 Capital

46425 ∙ Interest Income - EDF Restruct 6,500.00

46426 · Interest Income - BWC - Inclusive 6,388.89 12,708.33

46427 · Interest Income - Blue Highway 1,396.83

46428 · Interest Income - eCAT 5,112.00

46450 · Dividend Erie Bank MMKT 33,275.87 33,275.87

46452 · Dividend Flagship CD 12,252.05 12,252.05

46453 · Dividend FNB CD_3 6,898.72 6,898.72

46454 · Dividend FNB CD_6 6,772.21 6,772.21

46455 · Dividend FNB CD_9 6,645.57 6,645.57

Total Income 2,087,103.08 3,749,221.15

Expense

62100 · Contracted Services 6,615.16 40,266.14 35,826.00 71,650.00

62800 · Facilities & Equipment 1,677.50 10,112.99 11,598.00 23,200.00

65000 · Office Administration 345.95 6,447.27 9,876.00 19,750.00

65100 · Other Types of Expenses 2,550.27 26,456.02 27,498.00 55,000.00

66000 · Payroll Expenses 25,173.14 161,993.63 145,974.00 291,950.00

67000 · Building a Better Future (ARPA) 28,096.29 539,477.29 434,706.00 869,408.00

7000 · Provision for Uncollect Notes (180.92) (1,447.44)

Total Expense 64,277.39 783,305.90 665,478.00 1,330,958.00

Net Ordinary Income 2,022,825.69 2,965,915.25



 Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority

 Profit & Loss

September 2024

September YTD Budget YTD 2024-25 Budget

Other Income/Expense

70000 · Grants / Settlements / MRIs

70030 ∙ Community Assets 288,633.93

70050 · Municipal Settlements 499,711.50 859,101.25

70070 ∙ Special Events 199,090.70

70090 ∙ Multi-Municipal Collaboration 100,000.00

70100 · Mission Main Street 1,167,281.18

70120 · Summer Jobs Program

70125 ∙ Neighborhoods & Communities MRI

70130 ∙ Small Business Financing

70136 · Ignite Erie_Beehive

70140 · Pilot Projects 75,000.00

70150 · Shaping Tomorrow

70170 · Renaissance Block 213,334.00

70180 · Anchor Building 60,000.00

70190 · COVID-19 Immediate Human Relief

70300 · Transformational Grants 353,077.00

Total 70000 · Grants / Settlements 499,711.50 3,315,518.06

Net Other Income (499,711.50) (2,815,806.56)

Net Income 1,523,114.19 150,108.69



 Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority

 Balance Sheet
 As of September 30, 2024

September

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings/Money Market

10000 · ErieBank - Checking 35,883.63

10100 · ErieBank - Savings

10101 · Committed Funds 1,133,235.51

10102 · Restricted Funds 4,565,273.82

10104 · ARPA Fund 334,929.70

10100 · ErieBank - Savings - Other -3,731,962.46

Total 10100 · ErieBank - Savings 2,301,476.57

10110 · Erie Bank Money Market 12/12/24 6,082,261.87

Total Checking/Savings/Money Market 8,419,622.07

Other Current Assets

10300 · Erie FCU CD 8/28/25 5,000,284.93

10400 · Flagship CD 2/21/25 2,012,252.05

10500 · FNB CD_3 11/21/24 1,006,898.72

10510 · FNB CD_6 2/21/25 1,006,772.21

10520 · FNB CD_9 5/21/25 1,006,645.57

12000 · Notes Receivable

12004 · NR - BWC - Erie Growth 1,000,000.00

12005 · NR - Progress Fund 1,000,000.00

12010 · NR - 1855 Capital 500,000.00

12050 · NR - EDF Restructured 1,300,000.00

12060 · NR - BWC  - Inclusive Erie 2,500,000.00

12070 ∙ NR - Blue Highway 250,000.00

12080 · NR - BWC - Resp Fund Sm Bus 520,000.00

12085 · NR - BWC - Resp Fund Nnprofit 100,000.00

12090 ∙ NR - eCAT 500,000.00

12500 · NR - Youth Leadership Institute 102,124.40

12900 · Reserve for Uncollectable Notes (1,554,605.80)

Total 12000 · Notes Receivable 6,217,518.60

14500 · Prepaid Insurance 8,221.83

Total Other Current Assets 16,258,593.91

Total Current Assets 24,678,215.98

TOTAL ASSETS 24,678,215.98

(con't.)



 Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority

 Balance Sheet
 As of September 30, 2024

September

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

20100* · Deferred Revenue (4,000,000.00)

20300 · Unearned Revenue 4,869,407.88

Total Current Liabilities 869,407.88

Total Liabilities 869,407.88

Equity

30000 · Opening Balance Equity 2,927,064.18

32000 · Unrestricted Net Assets 21,231,061.80

Net Income (349,317.88)

Total Equity 23,808,808.10

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 24,678,215.98



 Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority

 Budget vs. Actual

September 2024

September YTD Budget

Over/(Under) 

Budget % of Budget

Expense

62100 · Contracted Services

62110 · Accounting Fees 0.00 8,150.00 8,150.00 0.00 100.00%

62130 · Professional Services 3,000.00 18,000.00 40,000.00 (22,000.00) 45.00%

62140 · Legal Services 3,522.00 11,838.00 20,000.00 (8,162.00) 59.19%

62145 · Website Design 0.00 1,682.56 2,000.00 (317.44) 84.13%

62150 · Payroll Services 93.16 595.58 1,500.00 (904.42) 39.71%

Total 62100 · Contracted Services 6,615.16 40,266.14 71,650.00 (31,383.86) 56.20%

62800 · Facilities & Equipment

62840 · Office Equipment 0.00 47.99 3,000.00 (2,952.01) 1.60%

62890 · Rent 1,677.50 10,065.00 20,200.00 (10,135.00) 49.83%

Total 62800 · Facilities & Equipment 1,677.50 10,112.99 23,200.00 (13,087.01) 43.59%

65000 · Office Administration

65010 · Books, Subscriptions, Dues 0.00 958.96 3,000.00 (2,041.04) 31.97%

65020 · Postage 0.00 31.66 100.00 (68.34) 31.66%

65040 · Office Supplies 0.00 885.90 2,000.00 (1,114.10) 44.30%

65050 · Cell Phone 0.00 1,195.01 3,000.00 (1,804.99) 39.83%

65060 · Copier Lease 345.95 2,075.70 4,200.00 (2,124.30) 49.42%

65070 · Copier Printing Costs 0.00 32.07 200.00 (167.93) 16.04%

65080 · Bank Fees 0.00 135.00 500.00 (365.00) 27.00%

65085 · Professional Development 0.00 400.00 3,000.00 (2,600.00) 13.33%

65090 · Meeting Expenses 0.00 732.97 3,500.00 (2,767.03) 20.94%

65095 · Miscellaneous Expense 0.00 0.00 250.00 (250.00) 0.00%

Total 65000 · Office Administration 345.95 6,447.27 19,750.00 (13,302.73) 32.64%

65100 · Other Types of Expenses

65105 · Outreach 0.00 4,878.50 5,000.00 (121.50) 97.57%

65110 · Advertising 0.00 3,718.00 4,000.00 (282.00) 92.95%

65115 · Phone/IT/Fax 1,156.72 10,007.89 18,000.00 (7,992.11) 55.60%

65120 · Insurance 1,393.55 7,186.53 18,000.00 (10,813.47) 39.93%

65130 ∙ Grant Management Software 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 (6,000.00) 0.00%

65150 · Travel 0.00 665.10 4,000.00 (3,334.90) 16.63%

Total 65100 · Other Types of Expenses 2,550.27 26,456.02 55,000.00 (28,543.98) 48.10%

66000 · Payroll Expenses

66005 · Salaries & Wages 22,204.69 143,442.46 250,000.00 (106,557.54) 57.38%

66010 · FITW Tax 1,452.74 9,439.46 20,000.00 (10,560.54) 47.20%

66015 · FUTA Tax 0.00 0.00 150.00 (150.00) 0.00%

66020 · PASUI Tax 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 (2,000.00) 0.00%

66700 ∙ PMRS 1,515.71 9,111.71 19,800.00 (10,688.29) 46.02%

Total 66000 · Payroll Expenses 25,173.14 161,993.63 291,950.00 (129,956.37) 55.49%

67000 · Building a Better Future (ARPA)

67005 · Contracted Services - ARPA 0.00 11,999.00 11,000.00 999.00 109.08%

67010 · Subawards - ARPA 28,096.29 527,478.29 858,408.00 (330,929.71) 61.45%

67025 · Indirect Costs - ARPA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

67030 · Salaries & Wages - ARPA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Total 67000 · Building a Better Future (ARPA) 28,096.29 539,477.29 869,408.00 (329,930.71) 170.53%

7000 · Provision for Uncollect Notes (180.92) (1,447.44)

Total Expense 64,277.39 783,305.90 1,330,958.00 (547,652.10) 58.85%



Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority

Schedule of Grant Reserve
as of 

September 30, 2024

September YTD Totals/Subtotals

Restricted Uncommitted Funds 4,565,273.82

Committed Funds 1,133,235.51

ARPA Funds 334,929.70

2024 Restricted Funds: (75% - after settlement payments)

First Quarter Gaming Revenue 277,740.51

Second Quarter Gaming Revenue 1,159,818.47

Third Quarter Gaming Revenue 

Fourth Quarter Gaming Revenue 1,437,558.98

2024 Interactive Gaming Revenue

FY 2023-2024 1,998,846.01 1,998,846.01 1,998,846.01

FY Disbursements:

First Quarter Disbursements 2,202,281.44

Second Quarter Disbursements 527,807.79 1,465,714.91

Third Quarter Disbursements

Fourth Quarter Disbursements 3,667,996.35

Grants/Settlements/MRIs

September YTD Subtotal

MUNICIPALITIES

    Settlements

Summit Township 224,870.20 161,725.40

Greene Township 54,968.26 39,532.87

McKean Township 54,968.26 39,532.87

Millcreek Township 54,968.26 39,532.87

Waterford Township 54,968.26 39,532.87

Erie County 54,968.26 39,532.87

359,389.75

     Multi-Municipal Collaboration

Jefferson Educational Society 100,000.00

100,000.00

AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT

     Community Facilities

Harvest 912 10,050.00

Union Township 33,500.00

43,550.00

     Erie County Investment Playbook

Nonprofit Partnership 28,096.29 32,043.47

32,043.47

Disbursements Detail



Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority

Schedule of Grant Reserve
as of 

September 30, 2024

NEIGHBORHOODS & COMMUNITIES

September YTD Subtotal

     Anchor Building

2019 Impact Corry 60,000.00

2022 East Side Renaissance 50,000.00

110,000.00

     Mission Main Street

2019 Borough of Union City 125,000.00

Borough of North East 125,000.00

City of Erie 205,000.00

Downtown Girard 125,000.00

Fairview Township 175,000.00

Impact Corry 125,000.00

SSJ Neighborhood Network 100,000.00

2022 Downtown North East 87,500.00

1,067,500.00

     Renaissance Block

Bayfront Eastside Taskforce 100,000.00

Borough of Edinboro 80,000.00

Borough of North East 80,000.00

Borough of Union City 100,000.00

Downtown Girard 80,000.00

Impact Corry 100,000.00

540,000.00

PILOT PROJECT

Erie City Moms 75,000.00

75,000.00

QUALITY OF PLACE

     Community Assets

             Arts, Culture, & Heritage

Albion Area Fair, Inc. 7,000.00

AmeriMasala 10,000.00

Community Resources for Independence 3,138.93

Dafmark Dance Theater 10,000.00

Downtown North East, Inc. 12,000.00

Edinboro University Foundation 5,500.00

Edinboro Arts & Music Fest 13,000.00

Erie Art Company 5,000.00

Erie Arts & Music Festival 12,000.00

Erie Yesterday 14,000.00

Erie's Black Wall Street 12,000.00

Film Society of Northwestern PA 10,000.00



Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority

Schedule of Grant Reserve
as of 

September 30, 2024

             Arts, Culture, & Heritage (con.t)

September YTD Subtotal

Heberle's Heartstrings 1,500.00

Hornby School Restoration Scoiety 6,300.00

Impact Corry 11,000.00

Lake Erie Fanfare, Inc. 12,000.00

Messiah Lutheran Church 5,000.00

Springfield Township 1,445.00

Triangle DAR 10,000.00

Veterans Miracle Center Erie 15,000.00

Waterford Community Fair Association 13,500.00

Wattsburg Agricultural Society 11,000.00

WQLN Public Media 13,000.00

YMCA of Corry 7,000.00

Young Artists Debut Orchestra 15,000.00

235,383.93

            Community Centers

Harvest 912 4,950.00

Union Township 16,500.00

21,450.00

            Parks, Fields, Trails

Borough of Union City 25,000.00

Headwaters Natural Resource Center Trust 9,500.00

34,500.00

            Special Events

Albion Area Fair, Inc. 13,700.25

Americans for Competitive Enterprise Sys 2,700.00

AmeriMasala 1,683.00

Asbury Woods Partnership, Inc. 3,363.73

Barber National Institute 12,516.08

Borough of Edinboro 1,507.50

Borough of Girard 572.93

Borough of Wesleyville 869.40

Borough of Union City 207.00

CAFE 15,000.00

Crime Victim Center of Erie County, Inc, 3,313.85

Downtown North East, Inc. 3,044.70

Edinboro University Foundation 2,553.75

Edinboro Arts & Music Fest 3,420.00

Erie Art & Music Festival 5,130.00

Erie County Bar Association 2,250.00

Erie Homes for Children and Adults, Inc 3,288.60

Erie Latino Leadership Association 1,391.18



Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority

Schedule of Grant Reserve
as of 

September 30, 2024

              Special Events (con't)

September YTD Subtotal

Erie Lions Club Save an Eye Game 1,125.00

Erie Regional Chamber & Growth Partner. 4,500.00

Erie Roller Derby 364.14

Erie United Methodist Alliance 3,150.00

Erie-Western PA Port Authority 5,652.90

Film Society of Northwestern PA 5,458.50

Goodell Gardens & Homestead 2,947.50

Harborcreek Community Engagement Team 936.00

Harborcreek Township 1,350.00

Holy Trinity Roman Catholic Church 7,065.00

Humane Society of NWPA 7,074.00

Impact Corry 3,472.79

Jefferson Educational Society of Erie 15,000.00

Lake Erie Fanfare, Inc. 2,245.50

Lake Erie Greek Cultural Society 7,375.50

Mercy Center for Women 4,059.00

Orthodox Church of the Nativity 2,700.00

Presque Isle Light Station 1,011.15

Presque Isle Partnership 4,990.50

Saint Patrick Church 7,389.66

SSJ Neighborhood Network 5,031.16

Union City Pride 946.13

Waterford Community Fair Association 8,685.00

Wattsburg Agricultural Society 12,651.75

YMCA of Greater Erie 330.75

Young Artists Debut Orchestra 4,366.80

196,390.70

SMALL BUSINESS FINANCING

TRANSFORMATIONAL GRANTS
Enterprise Development Fund 250,000.00

Erie Center for Arts & Technology 103,077.00

353,077.00

YOUTH & EDUCATION

     Summer Jobs & More

0.00

Total Funds Disbursements 527,807.79 3,168,284.85 3,168,284.85



Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority

Schedule of Grant Reserve
as of 

September 30, 2024

September
Amount 

Remaining

Original 

Commitment

Committed Funds:

N&C Renaissance Block 2018

1     Academy Neighborhood Association 11,250.00 22,500.00

      SSJ Neighborhood Network 7,000.00 70,000.00

2     Bayfront Eastside Taskforce 25,000.00 50,000.00

      ServErie 29,000.00 58,000.00

Renaissance Block 2022

     Borough of Edinboro 50,000.00 100,000.00

Renaissance Block 2023

     Borough of Edinboro 50,000.00 100,000.00

     Borough of Union City 50,000.00 100,000.00

Anchor Building

20    Borough of Union City 15,000.00 64,375.00

Mission Main Street 2022

     Edinboro Community & Economic Development 62,500.00 125,000.00

     Our West Bayfront 125,000.00 125,000.00

MUN Multi-Municipal Collaboration

21   Borough of North East 50,000.00 100,000.00

SB Beehive Network

Community Enterprise Financing Loan

Small Business Ecosystem

     Impact Corry 87,500.00 175,000.00

QP Transformational Grants

Erie Center for Arts & Technology 125,983.00 229,060.00

PP Pilot Program

Y&E Shaping Tomorrow

     Summer Jobs 2023 25,002.51 150,000.00

     Summer Jobs 2024 200,000.00 200,000.00

     Empower Erie - Community College 220,000.00 400,000.00

Total Committed Funds 0.00 1,133,235.51 2,068,935.00

ARPA Transformative Funds

Subawards 28,096.29 330,929.70 3,622,025.00

Contracted Services 0.00 4,000.00 273,274.00

Salaries & Wages 0.00 0.00 93,406.00

Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 11,295.00

Total ARPA Funds 28,096.29 334,929.70 4,000,000.00



 Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority

 Transaction List Detail
 September 2024

Date Num Name Memo Amount

09/06/2024 EFT Altair Real Estate 2024 September Rent -1,677.50

09/06/2024 EFT The Hartford 2024 September Disability Insurance -109.39

09/06/2024 EFT Highmark Health Insurance 2024 September Health Insurance -3,214.53

09/06/2024 EFT Kate & Co., Inc 2024 September Professional Services -3,000.00

09/06/2024 EFT Velocity Network, Inc. 2024 September Phone/IT -1,156.72

09/13/2024 EFT ECCA, Inc. 08/24/24 to 09/06/24 Payroll -9,768.03

09/13/2024 EFT Fidelity Investments 08/24/24 to 09/06/24 Simple IRA -500.00

09/13/2024 EFT PMRS Pay Ending 09/06/2024 -759.60

09/13/2024 EFT The Nonprofit Partnership ARPA Subaward -28,096.29

09/19/2024 EFT Wells Fargo Financial Leasing 2024 September Copier Lease -345.95

09/25/2024 EFT ECCA, Inc. 09/07/2024 to 09/20/2024 Payroll -9,768.03

09/25/2024 EFT Fidelity Investments 09/07/2024 to 09/20/2024 Simple IRA -500.00

09/25/2024 EFT PMRS Pay Ending 9/20/24 -756.11

09/25/2024 EFT Knox McLaughlin Gornall & Sennett 2024 September Legal -3,522.00

09/26/2024 EFT Summit Township 2024 IG Payment -224,870.20

09/26/2024 EFT Greene Township 2024 IG Payment -54,968.26

09/26/2024 EFT McKean Township 2024 IG Payment -54,968.26

09/26/2024 EFT Millcreek Township 2024 IG Payment -54,968.26

09/26/2024 EFT Waterford Township 2024 IG Payment -54,968.26

09/26/2024 EFT Erie County 2024 IG Payment -54,968.26
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